

In the Commonwealth Court of Pennsylvania

468 C.D. 2019

MARK KIDDO; JOAN HORDUSKY; MIKE DZURKO; CHRISTINE
ARNONE; JENNIE CLAY; MADELYN GROOVER; MELISSA GUZOWSKI;
and JEFF GRANGER,

Appellees,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 2206; AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, DISTRICT COUNCIL 85; RANDY
PROCIOS IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY; and SHANE CLARK IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Appellants,

and

ERIE WATER WORKS,

Appellee.

APPELLEES' BRIEF

Appeal from the March 19, 2019 Order of the Court of Common Pleas, Erie County
(Case No. 13144-18) Granting Motion and Renewed Motion for Preliminary
Injunction

THE FAIRNESS CENTER
500 North Third Street, Floor 2
Harrisburg, PA 17101
Phone: 844.293.1001
Facsimile: 717.307.3424

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW... 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION INVOLVED..... 1

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Procedural History 2

 II. Statement of Facts..... 2

 A. AFSCME Misrepresents EWW’s Final Offer to Employees..... 4

 B. Employees Petition AFSCME for a Revote..... 6

 C. The Trial Court Conducts a Two-Day Preliminary Injunction
 Hearing..... 8

 D. The Trial Court Issues a Preliminary Injunction..... 11

 E. AFSCME Files Unfair Labor Practice Charges with the
 Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board..... 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 13

ARGUMENT 14

 I. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion Because Reasonable
 Grounds Support Its Order 14

 A. The Injunction Prevented Immediate and Irreparable Harm 16

 B. Greater Harm Would Have Resulted from Refusing the
 Injunction..... 20

 C. The Injunction Preserved the *Status Quo* 21

 D. Employees Demonstrated a Clear Right to Relief..... 22

 E. The Injunction Was Reasonably Suited to Abate the Offending
 Activity 24

 F. Entry of the Injunction Did Not Adversely Affect the Public
 Interest 25

 II. The Trial Court’s Jurisdiction and Concomitant Power to Order the
 Injunction in a Duty of Fair Representation Case is Unaffected by a
 Nonfinal PDO in a Separate Unfair Labor Proceeding 25

A.	The Trial Court Has Jurisdiction Over Employees’ DFR Claim.	26
B.	Granting the Injunction Was a Proper Exercise of the Trial Court’s Jurisdiction	28
III.	The Trial Court was Not Required to Defer to the AJP	29
A.	The AJP Did Not Decide Whether AFSCME Breached its Duty of Fair Representation.....	29
B.	No State Court in Pennsylvania Has Ever Adopted the Federal Practice of Deference When Interpreting Union Constitutions.	30
C.	The AJP’s Interpretation of AFSCME’s Constitution Was Not Binding on the Trial Court Because its Interpretation Was Patently Unreasonable.....	30
	CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ass’n of Pennsylvania State Coll. & Univ. Faculties v. Bd. of Governors of the State Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 744 A.2d 387 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2000)	26
<i>Buffalo Twp. v. Jones</i> , 813 A.2d 659 (Pa. 2002)	1
<i>Case v. Hazleton Area Educ. Support Pers. Ass’n</i> , 928 A.2d 1154 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007)	21, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Coward</i> , 414 A.2d 91 (Pa. 1980)	21
<i>Falsetti v. Local Union No. 2026, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 161 A.2d 882 (Pa. 1960)	25
<i>Fischer v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 439 A.2d 1172 (Pa. 1982)	22
<i>Greater Nanticoke Area Educ. Ass’n v. Greater Nanticoke Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 938 A.2d 1177 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007)	1, 14, 15
<i>Hempfield Sch. Dist. v. Election Bd. of Lancaster Cty.</i> , 574 A.2d 1190 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990)	17, 18
<i>Hoffman ex rel. NLRB v. Inn Credible Caterers, Ltd.</i> , 247 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2001)	17, 19
<i>Hollinger v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare</i> , 365 A.2d 1245 (Pa. 1976)	27
<i>In re Appeal of Little Britain</i> , 651 A.2d 606 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994)	21
<i>Loretangeli v. Critelli</i> , 853 F.2d 186 (3d Cir. 1988)	32
<i>Martino v. Transp. Workers Union of Phila. Local 234</i> , 447 A.2d 292 (Pa. Super. 1982)	26
<i>Martino v. Transp. Workers Union of Phila., Local 234</i> , 480 A.2d 242 (Pa. 1984)	29, 31
<i>Mazzei v. Commonwealth</i> , 432 A.2d 985 (Pa. 1981)	21, 22
<i>Noble v. Sombrotto</i> , 525 F.3d 1230 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	32
<i>Pennsylvania Gaming Control Bd. v. City Council of Phila.</i> , 928 A.2d 1255 (Pa. 2007)	17, 18

<i>Phila. Fed’n of Teachers v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 109 A.3d 298 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015)	4, 5
<i>Phila. v. Dist. Council 33, AFSCME</i> , 598 A.2d 256 (Pa. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. Bd. of Dirs. of Scranton</i> , 341 A.2d 475 (Pa. 1975)	1, 13
<i>Sch. Dist. of W. Homestead v. Allegheny Cty. Bd. of Sch. Dirs.</i> , 269 A.2d 904 (Pa. 1970)	28
<i>SEIU Healthcare Pa. v. Commonwealth</i> , 104 A.3d 495 (Pa. 2014)	1, 22, 25
<i>Shanaman v. Yellow Cab Co. of Phila.</i> , 421 A.2d 664 (Pa. 1980)	21
<i>Summit Towne Ctr., Inc. v. Shoe Show of Rocky Mount, Inc.</i> , 828 A.2d 995 (Pa. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>T.W. Phillips Gas & Oil Co. v. Peoples Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 492 A.2d 776 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1985)	23
<i>The Woods at Wayne Homeowners Ass’n v. Gambone Bros. Constr. Co., Inc.</i> , 893 A.2d 196 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006)	21
<i>Vaca v. Sipes</i> , 386 U.S. 171 (1967).....	2, 23
<i>Warehime v. Warehime</i> , 860 A.2d 41 (Pa. 2004)	1

Statutes

PA. CONST. ART. 5, § 5(b).....	26
43 P.S. § 1101.1201.....	12
43 P.S. § 1101.1301.....	26

Rules

Pa. R. Civ. P. 1531(a).....	8
